pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors of the Company 

(“Board of Directors”) 

Article 4 Public announcements of the Company shall be made in accordance 

with the Company Act.  

Chapter 2 Shares 

Article 5 The authorized capital of the Company shall be twelve billion New 

Taiwan Dollars (NT$12,000,000,000), divided into one billion and two 

hundred million (1,200,000,000) shares of a par value of ten New Taiwan 

Dollar each (NT$10), which may be issued by the Board of Directors in 

installments according to the actual needs.  

Share certificates may not need to be issued in respect of any share 

issued by the Company, or in case of any new share issued, a